CHAPTER 195— H. F. No. 874.

An Act repealing chapter 445 of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year 1891, entitled, "An act to fix the compensation of certain county officers of St. Louis county, Minnesota."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chapter 445 S. L. for 1891 repealed.—Section 1. That chapter 445 of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1891, the same being entitled, "An act to fix compensation of certain county officers of St. Louis county, Minnesota," be and the same hereby is in all things repealed.

Approved April 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 196-H. F. No. 1083.

An Act to fix the time for holding the general terms of the district court in the county of Lincoln, in the Ninth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Terms of court in Lincoln county second Tuesday in March and first Tuesday in October.—Section 1. That the general ferms of the district court in the County of Lincoln, in the Ninth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, shall be held on the second Tuesday in March and the first Tuesday in October, of each year, but no grand jury shall be summoned for either terms of court, unless the district judge shall make and file with the clerk of court of said county at least fifteen (15) days before such term, an order directing the summoning of such jury; provided that if it shall be made to appear to the judge of said court that there are no matters or causes to be tried by a petit jury at any such term of court, the judge may, in his discretion, by order direct that no petit jury be summoned for such term.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.